

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRANEVEYOR CORP.,  
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY V. KASSOUNI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KASSOUNI LAW  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 604  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 930-0030  
timothy@kassounilaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

323174



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 29.6) .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS (RULE 14.1(B)(III)).....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Judicial Proceedings Below.....	5

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> IS DOCTRINALLY INCOHERENT, INDETERMINATE, AND UNWORKABLE, AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED OR SUPERSEDED .....	8
A. <i>Penn Central</i> Easily Meets This Court’s Criteria for Reconsidering Ill- Advised Precedent .....	8
B. <i>Penn Central</i> ’s “Economic Impact” Prong Is Too Vague to Serve Any Useful Function As A Takings Test .....	12
C. <i>Penn Central</i> ’s “Investment-Backed Expectations” Inquiry Is an Undefined Standard That Is Inconsistently Interpreted and Unfairly Applied. ....	16
D. <i>Penn Central</i> ’s “Character” Prong Impermissibly Imports Substantive Due Process Into the Takings Calculus .....	19
E. When the Government Deprives a Property Owner of a Discrete, Marketable Interest in Land, Just Compensation for the Taking Must Be Paid Irrespective of the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors .....	25

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. IF THE COURT DECLINES TO OVERRULE OR SUPERSEDE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> , THE PETITION SHOULD NEVERTHELESS BE GRANTED TO INSTRUCT THE LOWER COURTS IN HOW TO APPLY <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> WHILE AVOIDING ABSURD RESULTS SUCH AS THOSE REACHED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT BELOW . . . . .	28
A. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify That <i>Penn Central's</i> “Economic Impact” Prong Does Not Require a Near-Total Wipeout of All Use or Value to Weigh in Favor of a Taking . . . . .	28
B. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify That Distinct Investment-Backed Expectations Are Not Extinguished Simply By a Change in the Regulatory Regime, Nor Do They Expire If the Property Owner Fails to Bring Them to Fruition Promptly . . . . .	29
C. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify That <i>Penn Central's</i> Reference to the “Character of the Government Action” Cannot Mean That Zoning Ordinances Are <i>Ipsa Facto</i> Immune From Takings Liability . . . . .	32



*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT A ZONING REGULATION THAT PLACES PROPERTY IN A ZONE FOR WHICH NO BENEFICIAL USES ARE AUTHORIZED VIOLATES THE CATEGORICAL TAKING RULE OF <i>LUCAS</i> .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 20, 2023. . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, DATED MARCH 30, 2022. . . . .	6a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>1902 Atl. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 575 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Animas Valley Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v.</i> <i>Borough of Bernardsville</i> , 608 A.2d 1377 (N.J. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v.</i> <i>Haw. Land Use Commission</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v.</i> <i>Haw. Land Use Commission</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	10
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v.</i> <i>Haw. Land Use Commission</i> , Civ. No. 11-00414 SOM-KJM, 2018 WL 3149489 . . .	10
<i>Broadwater Farms Joint Venture v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 154 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brotherton v. Department of Environmental Conservation of State of N.Y.</i> , 657 N.Y.S.2d 854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Sherman v. Wayne</i> , 266 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App. 2008) . . . . .	35
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Craneveyor Corp. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 9429 (9th Cir. April 20, 2023) . . . . .	1, 33
<i>District Intown Properties v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F. 3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>FLCT, Ltd. v. City of Frisco</i> , 493 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. App. 2016) . . . . .	14
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999) . . . . .	14, 22
<i>Formanek v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 332 (1992) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on reh'g en banc, Guggenheim v.</i> <i>City of Goleta</i> , 582 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. HBS Int'l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	30
<i>Inland Real Estate Grp., LLC v.</i> <i>City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61631 (C.D. Cal., Mar. 30, 2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) . . . . .	8
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. City of Highland Park</i> , 799 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	5, 6, 15, 26, 28, 34, 35, 36
<i>McNulty v. Town of Indialantic</i> , 727 F. Supp. 604 (M.D. Fla 1989) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mock v. Dep't of Envtl. Res.</i> , 623 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) . . . . .	24
<i>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 48 A.D.3d 529 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) . . . . .	13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	2, 31
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . 2, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, . . . . .15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, . . . . .22, 23, 24, 25, 27 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36	
<i>Penn Central, Loretto v.</i> <i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	2
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Quinn v. Board of Cty. Comm'rs</i> <i>for Queen Anne's Cty., Maryland</i> , 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	32
<i>Sadowsky v. City of New York</i> , 732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Sheffield Development Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Smyth v. Conservation</i> <i>Commission of Falmouth, et al.</i> , No. 19-223, Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Aug. 16, 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002) . . . . .	34
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Cambridge City Council</i> , 779 N.E.2d 141 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>William C. Haas &amp; Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>City and County of San Francisco</i> , 605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .</i>	<i>8, 9</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend V . . . . .	1, 3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). . . . .	5, 27, 30, 33
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Cir. B. J. 677 (2013) . . . . .	3, 11
D. Benjamin Barros, <i>At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term Impact of Lingle v. Chevron and the Separation of Takings and Substantive Due Process</i> , 69 Alb. L. Rev. 343 (2005) . . . . .	23
Dale A. Whitman, <i>Deconstructing Lingle: Implications for Takings Doctrine</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 573 (2007). . . . .	15
Daniel A. Mandelker, <i>Investment- Backed Expectations in Takings Law</i> , 27 Urb. Law 215 (1995) . . . . .	16, 19



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Eric Pearson, <i>Some Thoughts on the Role of Substantive Due Process in the Federal Constitutional Law of Property Rights Protection</i> , 25 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2008) . . . . .	23
Gideon Kanner, <i>Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S. Supreme Court Been Competent in Its Effort to Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998) . . . . .	16
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective of Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005) . . . . .	9
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 39 Envtl. L. Rep. 10471 (2009) . . . . .	20
Julian Conrad Juergensmeyer & Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law</i> § 10.6 (2d ed. 2007) . . . . .	23
Mark Fenster, <i>The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009) . . . . .	22, 24
Mark W. Cordes, <i>Takings Jurisprudence as Three-Tiered Review</i> , 20 J. Nat. Resources & Envtl. L. 35 . . . . .	16
Michael M. Berger, <i>Tahoe Sierra: Much Ado About What?</i> , 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 295 (2003) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
R. S. Radford, <i>Instead of a Doctrine Penn Central as the Supreme Court's Retreat from the Rule of Law, in Rule Of Law In New Millennium: Changing Scenario</i> 173 (K. Padmaja, ed., 2007) . . . . .	12
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 731 (2011). . . . .	14, 23
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Disappointed Expectations: How the Supreme Court Failed to Clean Up Takings Law in Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 11 <i>N.Y.U. J.L. &amp; Liberty</i> 151. . . . .	27
Richard A. Epstein, <i>From Penn Central to Lingle: The Long Backwards Road</i> , 40 <i>J. Marshall L. Rev.</i> 593 (2007). . . . .	15, 31
Robert H. Thomas, <i>Restatement (SCOTUS) of Property: What Happened to Use in Murr v. Wisconsin?</i> , 87 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 891 (2019) . . . . .	26
Robert Meltz, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 307 (2007) . . . . .	14-15, 21
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 <i>Pa. St. L. Rev.</i> 601 (2014) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Character of the Governmental Action</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2007).....	21
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986) .....	12
<i>Transcript, Looking Back on Penn Central A Panel Discussion with the Supreme Court Litigators</i> , 15 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 287 (2004).....	8
William W. Wade, <i>Theory and Misuse of Just Compensation for Income-Producing Property in Federal Courts: A View from Above the Forest</i> , 46 Tex. Env't L.J. 139 (2016).....	9
